WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works, Pavement Management Division, developed an Infrastructure Management Program (IMP); and

WHEREAS, the IMP laid out a five-year program for maintenance of unimproved alleys currently being used by the Department of Sanitation; and

WHEREAS, a solicitation for engineering services was developed and publicly advertised; and

WHEREAS, Multatech Engineering, Inc. was selected as the most qualified proposer of the four proposers as a result of a qualifications-based selection process in accordance with the City of Dallas Administrative Directive 4-5 procurement guidelines; and

WHEREAS, it is now necessary to authorize a professional services contract with Multatech Engineering, Inc. to provide engineering services for the 2020-2024 Unimproved Alley Maintenance Program, in an amount not to exceed \$321,950.00.

Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a professional services contract with Multatech Engineering, Inc., approved as to form by the City Attorney, for engineering services for the 2020-2024 Unimproved Alley Maintenance Program, in an amount not to exceed \$321,950.00.

SECTION 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in an amount not to exceed \$321,950.00 in accordance with the terms and conditions of the contract to Multatech Engineering, Inc. from General Fund, Fund 0001, Department PBW, Unit 3008, Activity PB51, Object 3210, Program PBCUR036, Encumbrance/Contract No. CX-PBW-2019-00010812, Vendor VS0000011274.

SECTION 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.